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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
D L Foster

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme

Employer
:
Vale of Glamorgan Council (the Council)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 1 October 2001)

1. Mr Foster has complained of maladministration causing injustice in that the length of time taken by the Council to assess and pay his ill-health pension has caused him financial loss, personal anxiety and stress.

RELEVANT REGULATIONS
2. Regulation 31 of the Pension Regulations (as amended by the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (Amendment) Regulations 1998) provides as follows:

“31 
Other early leavers: deferred retirement benefits and elections for early payment

(1) If a member leaves a local government employment (or is treated for these regulations as if he had done so) before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation), once he is aged 50 or more he may elect to receive payment of them immediately.

(2) An election made by a member aged less than 60 is ineffective without the consent of his employing authority or former employing authority (but see paragraph (6)).

…

(6) If a member who has left a local government employment before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation) becomes permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body – 

(a)
he may elect to receive payment of the retirement benefits immediately, whatever his age, and

(b)
paragraphs (2) [consent required] and (4) [reduction for early payment] do not apply.”

3. Regulations 113 and 115 provide, as follows:

“113
Recovery or retention where former member has misconduct obligation

(1) This regulation applies where a person –

(a)
has left an employment, in which he was or had at some time been a member, in consequence of a criminal, negligent or fraudulent act or omission on his part in connection with that employment; 

(b)
has incurred some monetary obligation, arising out of that act or omission, to the body who were his employing authority in that employment; and 

(c) is entitled to benefits under Part II.

(2)
The former employing authority may recover or retain out of the appropriate fund -

(a)
the amount of the monetary obligation, or 

(b)
the value at the time of the recovery or retention of all rights in respect of the former employee under the Scheme with respect to his previous membership (as determined by an actuary),

whichever is less.

…

(4)
The former employing authority must give the former employee - 

(a) not less than three months' notice of the amount to be recovered or retained under paragraph (2); and

(b)
a certificate showing the amount recovered or retained, how it is calculated, and the effect on his benefits or prospective benefits.

…

115
Transfer of sums from the pension fund to compensate for former member's misconduct

(1)
This regulation applies where

(a)
a person has left an employment in which he was a member because of

(i)
an offence involving fraud, or

(ii)
grave misconduct,

in connection with that employment;

(b)
his former employing authority in that employment have suffered direct financial loss by reason of the offence or misconduct, and 

(c)
either

(i)
the former employee became entitled to benefits under Part II or the 1995 regulations and a direction has been given under regulation 111(2), or …

(2)
If the former employing authority are an administering authority, they may transfer an appropriate amount from their pension fund to the appropriate fund or account.”

MATERIAL FACTS
4. Mr Foster was employed by the Council, in the capacity of Chief Executive, until 6 July 2000.

5. In 1999/2000, the District Auditor issued a number of reports on the Council’s performance, including a public interest report.  In this report and in one other report, the District Auditor recommended the Council consider disciplinary action against Mr Foster.

6. On 7 September 1999, Mr Foster wrote to the Council requesting early retirement.  The District Auditor raised objections to the application and required the Council to take legal advice.  The advice received was that the Council could not consider the application, bearing in mind the critical reports of the District Auditor.  Mr Foster’s application was rejected.

7. On 20 September 1999, Mr Foster was suspended.

8. Following the issue of the District Auditor’s reports, a disciplinary hearing was held by an Independent Person.  Consequently, Mr Foster was dismissed without notice on 6 July 2000 after being found guilty of gross misconduct.

9. On 4 August 2000, Mr Foster made a written request to the Council, stating that:

“I should be grateful if you would refer me to the Council’s doctor with a view to my being considered unable to work due to permanent ill-health.”

10. On 15 October 2000, Mr Foster made a complaint to the Superannuation Officer of the City and County of Cardiff about the Council’s non-determination of his ill-health application.  The complaint was directed to Mr Rod Senior, who was to act as the Appointed Person in Mr Foster’s case, pursuant to the Local Government Pension Scheme (Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure) Regulations.

11. In October 2000, the Council received the following legal advice from counsel regarding Mr Foster’s application.

11.1. Counsel’s advice took into account the fact that Mr Foster’s previous request for early retirement had been declined, due to the serious nature of the allegations made against him.  Counsel noted that all that had happened since then was that the allegations had almost entirely been found proved.  With reference to the current application, counsel stated that “… insofar as the acceding to such a request is still a matter of discretion for the Council, it should again be refused.”

11.2. Counsel also considered whether Mr Foster’s letter of 4 August 2000 constituted a “proper request for election” of early payment of retirement benefits due to ill health – the advice suggested this may not be the case.  

11.3. Counsel argued that he did “not consider that someone who has already been dismissed for gross misconduct can be said to ‘leave a local government employment’, or be so treated”.  On this basis, it was suggested, regulation 31(6) cannot be said to apply.

11.4. Finally, counsel referred to regulation 111, which deals with the forfeiture of pension rights after a member has been convicted of an employment-related offence.  Counsel suggested this would “clearly entitled the Council in certain circumstances to refuse to pay the pension of [Mr Foster] at all, and certainly at any stage before his normal contractual entitlement at the age of 65.” It was noted, however, that the Council was effectively barred from this measure, as a forfeiture certificate must be issued before the expiry of three months from the date of conviction – which counsel considered to be the date of the Independent Person’s report.  Nevertheless, counsel’s advice was that, in light of this power, it was a “proper reading of regulation 31 to infer that [Mr Foster] does not have an absolute right to the early payment of his pension when he has been dismissed from his post on the grounds of gross misconduct.”

11.5. Reference was also made to regulations 113 and 115.

12. On 19 October 2000, the Council’s Policy Committee met and its recommendations included the following:

“(1)
The Committee is requested to consider Mr D.  L.  F.’s application for consent for early payment of his pension on grounds of permanent ill-health.”

13. On 30 October 2000, the Council wrote to Mr Foster advising that his application for ill-health pension had been considered with the benefit of legal advice, but had been refused.

14. Upon the appointment of Mr Senior, a further legal opinion was sought in November 2000 which, on this occasion, advised that the Council should consent to Mr Foster being referred to an independent medical practitioner.  At this stage, the Council’s legal adviser also suggested that the Council should indicate to Mr Senior that it was considering taking steps under regulations 113 and 115.  Mr Senior indicated that a time limit of 31 December 2000, would be appropriate in respect of considering further action.

15. On 21 December 2000, the legal advice was reported to the Council’s Policy Committee and it was resolved that Mr Foster should be referred to an independent medical practitioner.  The Policy Committee also resolved that advice be obtained regarding what claims the Council could make against Mr Foster.  In its letter to my office of 15 April 2002, the Council states that the initial stages of considering potential claims under regulations 113 and 115 commenced at this point.

16. On 8 January 2001, Mr Senior wrote to Mr Foster advising he had been informed that arrangements were being made for a medical examination to take place at the Occupational Health Unit at Caerphilly.  Referral instructions were prepared for Dr D H Davies of Caerphilly Occupational Health Services.  A copy of these instructions were also provided to Mr Foster, who disputed the level of detail regarding his dismissal.  Accordingly, the instructions were remitted to the Council on 15 February 2001, with Mr Foster’s comments and Mr Senior’s views on their appropriateness.

17. Mr Senior had also noted in his letter of 8 January 2001 that the Council was awaiting legal advice regarding payment of the election fees to Mr Foster.  Mr Senior advised he had written to the Council stating that both the ill-health and election fees issues should be resolved by 28 February 2001.

18. On 19 March 2001, Mr Foster wrote to Mr Senior with the following comments:

“I refer to my previous letters since 15th February regarding this issue.  The expected Medical Referral Form, duly amended, never materialised despite my waiting a month.

I am now reluctantly sending the completed form to the Council even though I am not at all happy [with]the opinions regarding my health the Council saw fit to make.  …

I look forward to a medical being organised as soon as possible …”

19. Mr Foster consulted Dr Davies on 27 March 2001.  Dr Davies then advised the Council he needed to obtain medical reports from Mr Foster’s general practitioner and specialist.  On 22 May 2001, Dr Davies issued his report to the Council, which supported Mr Foster’s application for the ill health pension.

20. On 20 June 2001, Mr Senior advised Mr Foster that he had heard nothing from the Council regarding either the election fees issue or his application for the ill health pension.  Mr Senior also noted that his “extended time limit has been substantially exceeded” and that he requested the “Council’s determination within the next 7 days”.

21. On 21 June 2001, a report was tabled in a council meeting relating to Mr Foster’s application.  The report included an explanation of regulations 113 and 115 and explained the costs of early release would fall on the pension fund.  At this meeting, resolutions were passed to assess the losses and to determine whether to seek recovery.

22. Mr Foster contacted the Occupational Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) on 27 June 2001, as Mr Senior was going on leave for 2 weeks and Mr Foster was concerned at the inactivity of the Council.

23. On 23 July 2001, Mr Senior wrote to Mr Foster with the following comments:

“You may be aware that the Vale of Glamorgan Council is now looking to reduce the benefits if a financial loss to that authority can be proved and agreed.  I am not prepared to wait several months and I have therefore written to the Vale with my provisional determinations and given them 2 weeks to sort out that matter.  A copy of that letter is enclosed and I am quite prepared to accept any comments you may have before I make the final decision on 8 August 2001.”

24. Mr Senior’s letter to the Council made a number of proposals for action.  With respect to Mr Foster’s ill health pension application, Mr Senior noted that, as “[y]our occupational doctor is clearly of the opinion that Mr Foster is permanently unfit to undertake the duties of a Chief Executive Office … the deferred benefits should be payable from the date of the doctors report ie 22 May 2001.” Mr Senior expressed his concern at the “late introduction of action under Regulations 113 + 115”, suggesting that this should have been addressed when Mr Foster’s employment ceased.  Mr Senior asked for the figure the Council was looking to recoup within 14 days.

25. On 31 July 2001, at the Council’s request, Mr Senior extended the time period to 22 August 2001.

26. On 23 August 2001, Mr Senior issued his final report.  He noted that the Council confirmed it would not be able to quantify any loss by 22 August 2001.  Accordingly, his decision was that, as a medical certificate had been issued on 22 May 2001 stating Mr Foster was permanently unfit and as the Council had not challenged the certificate, Mr Foster’s benefits were payable from the date of the certificate.

27. On 1 October 2001, Mr Foster made a complaint to my office, because of the length of time the Council had taken to grant his ill health pension and the way in which the Council had undertaken the assessment process.  Mr Foster noted that he believed the involvement of OPAS had contributed to the Council not appealing against Mr Senior’s decision and he expected to receive his pension shortly thereafter.

28. Mr Foster refers me to the fact that the Council were aware of his state of health, yet still delayed, causing him added distress, anxiety and hardship, frustrating his recovery.  Mr Foster believes that, had the Council acted professionally, he would have been referred to a doctor in about August 2000 (after ceasing work in July 2000) and that his pension may have been payable from about September 2000.  Accordingly, Mr Foster is claiming the loss of 1 year’s pension plus his savings he has had to use for living expenses.

29. Mr Foster also submits the Council acted with bias towards his application.  Mr Foster submits the Council had an obligation to consider his application objectively.

30. The Council submits that the reasons for the delay relate to the fact the Scheme was administered by a different council, whose advice needed to be sought before obtaining legal advice.  In particular, it says that:

30.1. All relevant officers needed to be consulted in a meeting, which was difficult to arrange due to the application being received in August – a time when leave is often taken and when the Council was in recess;

30.2. It was then necessary to arrange a meeting with the administering council;

30.3. The advice from the administering council needed to be considered in a further meeting of the Council, at which time it was agreed to seek the legal advice, which was reported to the Council in mid/late October 2000.

31. The Council has advised me that Mr Foster’s lump sum and pension were paid on 12 and 24 October 2001 respectively, calculated with an effective date of 22 May 2001.  I am also advised the payment included £2876.43 as an interest component to reflect the late payment.

CONCLUSIONS
32. The entitlement to benefit is not at issue.  What is at issue, however, is whether, by virtue of maladministration, the Council took an undue length of time in assessing Mr Foster’s application.  If so, did the maladministration cause injustice to Mr Foster, such that he should be compensated?

33. Mr Foster wrote to the Council regarding ill health retirement in early August, yet it was not until October that legal advice was sought and the application subsequently declined.  The Council has provided me with an explanation for the delay but I am not convinced the Council could not have handled matters in a more efficient way, resulting in a speedier processing of Mr Foster’s application.  Given that the payment date was dependant on the date Mr Foster was medically certified as being entitled to ill health retirement, I am reluctant to accept matters which lay within the control of the Council as a reason for a person’s entitlement being delayed.

34. The legal advice indicated the Council could refuse to grant Mr Foster’s application, only to the extent it had discretion.  While an application for early access to deferred retirement benefits is subject to Council’s discretion (regulation 31(2)), if the application is because of ill health (regulation 31(6)), Council’s discretion does not apply (regulation 31(6)(b)).

35. Regulation 31(6) only requires that a member has left local government employment prior to his/her normal retirement date, to be able to apply for early retirement on the basis of ill health.  I do not accept the argument that, because Mr Foster was dismissed for gross misconduct, he did not leave local government employment.  I consider it to be irrelevant as to whether Mr Foster left of his own volition, or was required to leave.  This view is supported by the fact that both regulations 113 and115 refer to when a person has “left an employment” [my emphasis], because of a criminal, negligent or fraudulent act or omission (regulation 113(1)) or an offence involving fraud, or grave misconduct (regulation 115(1)(a)).  If leaving employment could only be a voluntary act, regulations 113 and 115 would have almost no practical application.

36. Around December 2000, the Council received further legal advice that Mr Foster should be referred for a medical examination and referring to recovery under regulations 113 and 115.  On 18 January 2001, Mr Foster was provided with the initial Medical Referral form for his consideration, signature and return.  Some delay occurred due to Mr Foster disputing the level of detail in the referral form, but it was subsequently returned by Mr Foster on or about 19 March 2001 and forwarded to Dr Davies on 21 March 2001.  Mr Foster was then examined shortly after, on 27 March 2001.  Dr Davies’ provided his report on 22 May 2001 – almost 2 months after the consultation.  This delay is in part explained by Dr Davies requesting Mr Foster’s medical records and specialist reports.  However, it does seem to me to be a long time and it is not clear whether the Council made any attempt to expedite the report.  I note this, because the date of Dr Davies’ report is the date from which the Council considered Mr Foster was entitled to the ill health benefit.

37. It is unclear exactly when the Council commenced its consideration of whether any recovery was possible under regulations 113 and 115.  In its letter to my office, the Council indicates the initial stages of the process were initiated soon after the Council’s Policy Committee meeting of 19 October 2000, during which the legal advice had been considered.  However, the Council has also provided me with minutes from the Policy Committee’s meeting of 21 June 2001, in which it was resolved at that meeting that, with respect to Mr Foster’s application, the losses incurred should be assessed for the purposes of regulations 113 and 115.  I understand it was also at that meeting that it was noted Dr Davies had confirmed Mr Foster was incapacitated and the resolution may have been the formalisation of a process which had already been set in train.  In any event, it is clear that the Council was unable to quantify the loss, in a manner required by the regulations, by 22 August 2001.

38. It must be said that, in his role as Appointed Person, Mr Senior did much to encourage the progress of both the consideration of Mr Foster’s application and also the assessment of possible recovery under regulation 113 and 115.  It must also be acknowledged that the Council had a right, if not a duty, to consider whether it could recover any of the losses attributed to Mr Foster’s actions.  The difficulty lies in assessing whether the time taken by the Council in doing so, was so unreasonable as to constitute maladministration.

39. Ideally, the consideration of Mr Foster’s application would have commenced soon after it was submitted in early August 2000.  The assessment of a possible claim under regulations 113 and 115 should have commenced at the same time – particularly given the amount of material, which I am advised needed to be considered.  As it stands, when the consideration of Mr Foster’s application did commence in about January 2001, it was almost 5 months until he was certified as being permanently incapacitated by Dr Davies on 22 May 2001.

40. Regulation 113(1) applies where a person is entitled to benefits under Part II of the Regulations.  This encompasses the situations where a deferred member has reached his/her normal retirement date, has elected to take early retirement or has (as in Mr Foster’s case) applied for and been granted early retirement on the basis of ill health.

41. Where a member’s entitlement does not arise until his/her normal retirement date, the power to recover or retain funds will not arise until that time, although I see no reason why the process of determining the amount to be recovered should not be commenced, if not completed, by this time.  Where an entitlement may arise by virtue of an election, there may be more of a delay as the date the entitlement arises is not necessarily known in advance.  Nevertheless, as indicated previously, ideally the assessment process could have begun as soon as Mr Foster’s application was received – irrespective of whether it was successful on that occasion, Mr Foster still had pension benefits against which a claim could be made even if it was not until his normal retirement date.

42. Much of the delay in arranging for Mr Foster to be assessed by the Council’s doctor, was as a result of the legal advice received and referred to in paragraph 11 above.  Given the events surrounding Mr Foster’s departure from the Council, its sensitivity to the likelihood of public reaction was understandable and its decision to seek legal advice, reasonable.  As to whether reliance upon that advice was also reasonable, I have given careful thought to the matters discussed in paragraph 34 and, had the legal advice ceased there and left it to the Council to determine whether it could validly exercise discretion, I would have been more inclined to find the Council’s actions unreasonable.  However, counsel went on to advise that it was not necessarily the case that Mr Foster had “left” employment and, therefore, regulation 31 did not apply at all.  Consequently, the Council was not required to decide whether it could still exercise discretion.  While I do not agree with the advice given to the Council, I do not consider the Council should be criticised for relying upon it.  The advice was not so obviously wrong that it was maladministration to follow it.

43. Nor do I consider that the Council acted with bias towards Mr Foster.  The Council was entitled to consider its options in respect of Mr Foster’s application and, while Mr Foster may not agree with the Council’s phrasing of its instructions to Counsel, it was doing no more than effectively asking whether it had to pay Mr Foster’s pension.

44. Nevertheless, it is clear that Mr Foster was forced to wait a considerable period of time before he was eventually provided with his pension benefits.  Approximately 14 months had elapsed between Mr Foster’s initial letter to the Council in August 2000 and his benefits being paid in October 2001, albeit with effect from May 2001.  Other than the few specific instances highlighted above and the protracted assessment of possible recovery under regulations 113 and 115, I have found no good reason for the whole process to have taken so long.

45. My conclusion is that there was maladministration to the following extent: I consider that the Council should have taken legal advice about Mr Foster’s at an earlier date.  I also consider the Council should have commenced its assessment of regulation 113 and 115 recovery soon after the application was received.  The Council did not need to wait for legal advice before considering recovery under the regulations as, being a statutory scheme, the Council should have been well aware of the applicable regulations.  Essentially, the decision reached regarding Mr Foster’s application, should have been reached earlier – I consider roughly six months to have been an ample length of time to have reached the decision.  I do not suggest the Council intentionally caused delay in the assessment process, but I consider it could have acted in a more timely manner.

46. Mr Foster considers that his pension should be payable from the date of his application.  However, Mr Foster cannot be said to be entitled to his pension until it is established he satisfied the criteria for ill health retirement and it cannot be said that he met the criteria, until Dr Davies issued his medical report.  In Mr Foster’s case, therefore, the date of application is not relevant beyond determining whether an undue length of time was taken for its assessment.

47. The Council has said that it effected payment from 22 May 2001 in compliance with Mr Senior’s directions.  The Council submits that “It cannot be maladministration to comply with the order of one statutory body just because another statutory body disagrees with the decision of the first statutory body”.  I would note firstly, that the Regulations do not provide for Mr Senior’s decision to be final.  Secondly, Mr Senior directed payment be made with effect from 22 May 2001, because that was the date of the medical report by which Mr Foster was certified as being permanently incapable of discharging the duties of his job.  Had the medical report been requested and received earlier, as it should have been, I have no doubt Mr Senior would have also directed payment from a correspondingly earlier date.  

48. I do not accept Mr Foster’s claim for his pension to be backdated by one year, nor do I accept that the Council is liable to reimburse Mr Foster for the savings he has had to use.  The Council was entitled to take a reasonable amount of time to assess his application and I have determined that, in the circumstances, a reasonable amount of time would have meant the decision was made three months earlier.

DIRECTIONS
49. I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Council re-assesses Mr Foster’s pension entitlement with an effective date of 22 February 2001 and pays to Mr Foster the difference between that which he has already received and the new entitlement, together with interest on the amount calculated in accordance with the rates currently quoted by the reference banks.

50. I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Council pays to Mr Foster the sum of £250 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused by the delay in assessing and paying his pension.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

17 October 2002
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